
From:
To: Gothard, Nancy
Subject: SMH
Date: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 12:39:22 PM

Dear Nancy ,

 My company, Kokomo Investments Ltd., owns the lot at , which has a total square metre area of
571.75 .
 With regards to the new order in council and the Local Government Zoning Bylaw the Government of BC has
stated that a lot in excess of 280 sq m should have a prescribed minimum number of housing units of four.
In the staff report to council dated May 8th 2024 the recommended regulations did not include a minimum lot depth,
however the bylaw going before council includes minimum lot depth of 30m.  By including this minimum lot depth
the bylaw will cause many infill lots in west Courtenay and the Old Orchard area to be excluded from any further
development without a DVP and cause a massive log jam and many hours of unproductive  staff time.

Regards,
Tom Grant



From:
To: Gothard, Nancy
Subject: Lot sizes
Date: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 2:24:42 PM

Nancy,
Further to my email this morning I would like to quote from the Provincial Policy Manual and Site Standards on
page 52:
“In developing policies or regulations governing subdivisions, local governments should consider the relationship
between the minimum lot size in the various zones, including minimum lot frontage lengths, with the potential
number and viability of units that could be built if the minimum lot sizes were smaller.  Smaller sized lots can mean
a more efficient use of infrastructure and services.”
 Thank you for considering our request to reduce the minimum lot size from 30m to perhaps 25 m in length.
Regards,
Tom Grant
Sent from my iPad



From: Gothard, Nancy
To:
Subject: FW: Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (SSMUH) Residential Zone
Date: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 10:28:48 AM

Hello K. Laughlin,

Thank you for your comments. They are forming part of the public record.

Take care,

Nancy Gothard, RPP MCIP (she/her)  |  City of Courtenay
Manager of Community & Sustainability Planning  |  Development Services

T 250-334-4441  |  E ngothard@courtenay.ca

830 Cliffe Avenue , Courtenay, B.C. V9N 2J7
courtenay.ca  |  Facebook  |  LinkedIn  |  Instagram

I respectfully acknowledge that the land on which we gather and work is the Unceded traditional territory of the
K'ómoks First Nation.

-----Original Message-----

K'ómoks First Nation.

-----Original Message-----
From: K.A. Laughlin 
Sent: Thursday, May 9, 2024 7:15 AM
To: PlanningAlias <planning@courtenay.ca>
Subject: Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (SSMUH) Residential Zone

No! This is a horrible idea. It will radically change the flavor of our neighborhoods . As with the bylaw allowing



secondary suites, trees will be cut down at an alarming rate and gardens demolished , as homeowners and developers
cash in . Land prices will rise (4 houses where there was 1) and the dream of owning a house with yard will
disappear .
   We will be just another big city , squished in like sardines in a can while our infrastructure struggles to keep up.
The hard work of groups that established heritage areas like 40 houses (17th and E&N) and the Old Orchard Area to
keep a certain character will be trampled over.
   Sounds like this is mandated by the provincial government without any choice or public input , only private letters
to planning that will not see the light of day. Not too democratic, eh?
   K. Laughlin
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From: Steve Williams  
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 9:03 AM
To: PlanningAlias <planning@courtenay.ca>; Hillian, Doug <dhillian@courtenay.ca>
Subject: Notice of zoning amendment bylaw 3135
 

File No RZ00081  New small scale Multi-Unit Housing (SSMUH)
Residential Zone
It is not clear what the impact of the proposed zoning change
will have on the properties on Sandpiper Drive and Millard Rd
currently zoned R-RU to PA-2?
I recognise the Nature Preserve and Park/Trail are not included
but presume our property 3430 Sandpiper Dr is included. 
It would not be feasible or appropriate to allow these lots to
have SSMUH designation as they are still on septic waste



management and in the flood zone.
We have waited 14 years to hear what the City proposes for
providing sewer service! Despite having a sewer pump
station on Sandpiper Drive.
Never any response or plans!
Please explain what the City will allow and not allow to happen
as a result of this zoning change.
Steve Williams
3430 Sandpiper Dr 





Staff Report dated May 8th states on page 8 of 14:

“While the density of up to four units per lot is prescribed by legislation, zoning provisions remain
under municipal authority as long as the spirit and intent of the density changes is not
undermined.”,

and

“The legislation states that municipalities must not “unreasonably” restrict density. For example, a
zoning bylaw could be deemed non-compliant and subject to ministerial override if it allowed
additional dwelling units but setback, height, coverage and parking restrictions, when considered
together, did not allow the construction of any additional dwelling units.”

 
Bill 44 clause 457.1(b) states that powers in relation to land use regulation bylaws must not be
exercised in a manner that unreasonably prohibits or restricts the use or density of use required to
be permitted under section 481.3 [zoning bylaws and small-scale multi-family housing].

The City’s minimum stated lot depth unreasonably restricts any use or development on 1274 5th
Street, and other similar lots, which is not aligned with the “spirit and intent of the density changes”.
Consider what is the intention of the minimum lot depth? If a project meets the area requirement,
frontage, setbacks, lot coverage, height, parking restrictions, why is the City preventing
development?

Please review and either clarify in the proposed Bylaw that the minimum lot depth applies only to
the creation of new lots by subdivision (not those existing properties listed in proposed Bylaw
Schedule B), remove it, or revise it to 25 meters.
Please give me a call if you have any questions or would like to discuss further ahead of the council
meeting. 

Thank you,
Tom Grant
















